



\$~74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6584/2025**

MRS VIJAY KUMARI SRIVASTAVA & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Ms. Aditi Gupta, Adv.
Mob. 9811046710
Email. Aditigupta29@gmail.com

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms Sangeeta Bharti, Ms. Shefali,
Adv. for DJB
Email. sangeetabharti@gmail.com
Mob. 9811112863
Ms. Shilpa Dewan, ASC for MCD.
Ph. 9971192772
Email. Shilpadewan06@gmail.com
Ms. Rachita Garg, Adv, Mr. Agam
Rajput for Respondent No. 1/
GNCTD. (VC) M: 7838066417.
email id:
rachitagargoffice@gmail.com

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

16.05.2025

CM APPL. 29805/2025

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application shall stand disposed of.

W.P.(C) 6584/2025 & CM APPL. 29804/2025

3. The present writ petition has been filed *inter alia* for direction to the respondents to supply safe drinking water within seven days by giving



separate pipeline, ensuring clean drinking water without getting the same connected with dirty water of septic tank, sewer line.

4. Issue notice.
5. Notice is accepted by learned counsels appearing for the respondents.
6. Considering the submissions made before this Court, the Delhi Jal Board ('DJB'), is directed to inspect the property in question, and take requisite action, in accordance with law.
7. Let Status Report/reply be filed by the respondents, within a period of four weeks.
8. Response, if any, be filed, within a period of two weeks, thereafter.
9. Learned counsel appearing for the respondents submits that copy of the petition has not been supplied to them.
10. Accordingly, let the copy of the same be supplied to the counsels on the emails, which are reflected in today's order.
11. List on 31st July, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MAY 16, 2025/neha